MORGAN COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
RIECKER BUILDING

The Board of the Morgan County Commissioners met in their offices on Monday, February 26, 2007
with the following members present:

Rick Shriver, President

Dean Cain, Vice-President

Don Reynolds, Member

The meeting was called to order at 8:30 am with the pledge of allegiance to the flag.

The minutes of the February 20, 2007 meeting were read and approved.

06-671 Motion by Mr. Dean Cain and seconded by Mr. Don Reynolds to approve the minutes from
February 20, 2007.

Vote Don Reynolds- yea, Rick Shriver- yea, Dean Cain-yea. Motion Carried

Commissioners reported on their activities for the week February 20, 2007.

Commissioner Dean Cain met with CZF Engineering and the Ohio Department of Transportation for an
update on the Feasibility Study for the Bridge Crossing on February 22, 2007.

Commissioners Don Reynolds and Dean Cain met with Marlys Barbee, representing the Coalition of
Concerned Citizens, discussed concerns with the Muskingum Watershed Conservancy District on February
23, 2007.

Commissioners Rick Shriver and Dean Cain attended the Morgan County Community Improvement
Corporation meeting on February 21, 2007.

06-672 Motion by Mr. Dean Cain and seconded by Mr. Don Reynolds to enter into Executive Session
at 9:35am with Family and Children First Personnel Committee as per O.R.C. 121.22 (G)(1),
Employment, Personnel.

Vote Don Reynolds- yea, Rick Shriver- yea, Dean Cain-yea. Motion Carried

06-673 Motion by Mr. Don Reynolds and seconded by Mr. Dean Cain to exit Executive Session at
9:48am with Family and Children First Personnel Committee as per O.R.C. 121.22 (G)(1),
Employment, Personnel.

Vote Don Reynolds- yea, Rick Shriver- yea, Dean Cain-yea. Motion Carried

Jim Ridenour, Department of Job and Family Services, submitted a leave request for himself and
meeting requests for Cheryl Bailey and Kari Krause to Domestic Violence Training March 6 and 7, in
Athens.

Shannon Wells and Traci Kidd, Morgan County Commissioners’ Development Office, held a
Community Development Block Grant Public Hearing. Mrs. Wells provided an overview of CDBG
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programs, the CDBG National Objectives, who is eligible to apply for formula funding, what activities
are eligible, and how to submit an application. Mrs. Wells also discussed the Community Distress
Program.

Della Bratton telephoned the Commissioners, to alert taxpayers that they have until March 31, 2007 to
file an appeal on real estate taxes. Commissioners noted the appeal is against the valuation of real
property not the amount of real estate taxes being charged. Anyone interested in filing an appeal
should contact the Auditor’s Office. Ms. Bratton felt that it was important for all taxpayers to
understand this right.

Commissioners Rick Shriver, Dean Cain, and Don Reynolds attended a Local Emergency Planning
Committee meeting at noon Monday, February 26, and later met with Judge Lowe to discuss operation
and funding of the County Court.

Shannon Wells, Morgan County Commissioners’ Development Office, reviewed expenses and
revenues for Transit and discussed the proposed Transit budget for 2007.

Linda Sheets, Office on Aging, presented the Title 111-D Disease Prevention and Health Promotion
Contract to be signed by commissioners.

Jeanne Wilson, representing Senator Sherrod Brown’s Office, inquired what issues are facing Morgan
County. Commissioners noted to Ms. Wilson that infrastructure, such as the availability of public
water and sewer, is critical for the county’s economic development, and retraining/reeducating our
workforce are some of the major concerns for the county. The Commissioners also mentioned
Veterans’ Services, Unfunded Government Mandates, and Highway Funding.

06-674 Motion by Mr. Dean Cain and seconded by Mr. Don Reynolds to approve a Then and Now
Resolution in the amount of $45.90 to pay remaining balance to Quill, as submitted by Linda Sheet,
Director, Office on Aging.

Vote Don Reynolds- yea, Rick Shriver-yea, Dean Cain-yea. Motion Carried

06-675 Motion by Mr. Don Reynolds and seconded by Mr. Dean Cain to approve a supplemental
appropriation in the amount of $3,500.00, as submitted by Alma Tennent, Director, Office of Probation
and Corrections.

Vote Don Reynolds- yea, Rick Shriver- yea, Dean Cain-yea. Motion Carried

Jeff Driggs, Dog Warden, submitted mileage sheets for the previous week, which entailed him
traveling 100.1 miles.

06-676 Motion by Mr. Rick Shriver and seconded by Mr. Dean Cain to approve the following
invoices:

VENDOR NAME DEPARTMENT CODE FUND AMOUNT
Warren's Morgan County IGA  MRDD 017 Supplies $58.22
Warren's Morgan County IGA  Job and Family Services 050 420-53 $90.80
Warren's Morgan County IGA  Senior Citizens 028 Senior Citizens $21.16
Modern Office Methods Engineer 004 G&M $142.82
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Alltel

Quill

Quill

Riverside Marathon
Morgan County MRDD

Staples Office Supplies

Staples Office Supplies
Behavioral Interventions
Peggy Reynolds

Lawson Product

ODHS Bur. ACCT. REV. &
Collec.

ODHS Bur. ACCT. REV. &
Collec.

ODHS Bur. ACCT. REV. &
Collec.

ODHS Bur. ACCT. REV. &
Collec.

Xerox

Milestones

Debbie Valentine

Sam's Club

Morgan Hardware

Hocking Technical College

Charles Crippen
Global

Cheryl Heigley
Susan Alderman
Kristina Gage

Skinner Firestone

Blue Skies of Ohio, Inc.
ATCO International

Safety Kleen

Che-Fu Kuo M.D.

Iddings Trucking

Perry County Board of MRDD

Jesse Hooper
Rodney Rohrbaugh
Ohio University Cashier Office

Ohio University Cashier Office

Chartone, Inc.

Anderson Propane Services
Panasonic Digital Document
Com

Unique Designs

Timmy V's

Job and Family Services
Senior Citizens

Senior Citizens

Job and Family Services
Transit

Workforce Development
Cntr.

Workforce Development
Cntr.

Felony Care and Custody
Workforce Development
Cntr.

Engineer

Job and Family Services
Job and Family Services
Job and Family Services

Job and Family Services

Health Department
Children Services
Senior Citizens

Senior Citizens

Transit

Workforce Development
Cntr.

Veteran's Service Office
Transit

MRDD
Senior Citizens
MRDD

Engineer

MRDD

Engineer

Engineer

Job and Family Services
Engineer

MRDD

Workforce Development
Cntr.

Engineer

Workforce Development
Cntr.

Workforce Development
Cntr.

Job and Family Services
MRDD

Clerk of Courts

Health Department
Job and Family Services

485

006
028
028
050
113

349

349
023
349
004
006

090

090

006

063
050
028
028
113

349

001
113

018
028
028

004
017
004
004
006
004
017

349
004
349

349

006
017

342

074
006

010-20
Senior Citizens
Senior Citizens
420-53

Materials & Supplies

480-90

485-90

Felony Care/ Custody

480-90
G&M
990-20

990-20
990-20

990-20

E12

845-50, 899-30
Senior Citizens
Senior Citizens

Materials & Supplies

500-90

General

Misc. Expenses
Family Resource
Assist. Program
Senior Citizens
Family Resource
Assist. Program
G&M

Contract Services
G&M

G&M

020-20

G&M

Contract Services

480-90
G&M
472-90, 474-90

480-90
020-20
Utilities
Legal Research

Welcome Home
850-53, 531-30

$117.68
$84.08
$45.90
$27.00
$44.67

$92.99

$92.99
$185.00
$31.00
$852.41
$50,000.00

$13,492.32
$26,507.68

$50,000.00

$20.00
$4,340.00
$35.00
$192.64
$12.13

$68.91

$150.00
$19.33

$33.67
$13.65
$45.00

$126.00
$1,492.25
$849.53
$173.56
$30.00
$3,294.37
$1,451.12

$32.00
$6,833.78
$1,845.00

$9,226.91

$20.26
$741.78

$101.50

$14.00
$80.00



CHC Software

Brady Harrison

Postal Privilege/ Purchase

Power
Rebecca McVey

Medicaid Consulting Group,

Inc.

Crystal Waite

Children's Center of Ohio, Inc.

Bonda Ewart

Sherri Brenneman
Cantwell Machinery
Peggy Higginbotham

Michele Tompkins
Frognet, Inc.

Debbie Kirkbride

Top of the Hill Repairs &
Maintenance
Tamarac Medical Inc.

April Welch
Adeanna Moore
Tina McMillin

Joshua VanHorn
House of Samuel
Maddi Drake
Nextel

Pamela Miller
Brady Allman Miller

Mena Bailey

Susan Harry
Bullseye Industrial
COM DOC

Paul Brookes Publishing Co.,

Inc.

Heidi Kidd
Patsy Branham
Shirley Stewart

Amanda Shriver

Amy Pyle

Health Department
Workforce Development
Cntr.

MRDD
Job and Family Services
MRDD

Workforce Development
Cntr.

Job and Family Services
Health Department

MRDD

Engineer

Workforce Development
Cntr.

Health Department

Job and Family Services

MRDD

MRDD

Health Department
Workforce Development
Cntr.

Workforce Development
Cntr.

Workforce Development
Cntr.

Workforce Development
Cntr.

Job and Family Services
Workforce Development
Cntr.

EMA & OHS

Workforce Development
Cntr.

Workforce Development
Cntr.

Workforce Development
Cntr.

Transit

Engineer

Clerk of Courts

MRDD

Workforce Development
Cntr.

Auditor

Auditor

Workforce Development
Cntr.

Workforce Development
Cntr.

486

063
349

017
006
017

349

006
063

018
004
349

074
006

018

017
063
349

349

349

349
050
349
009
349

349

349

113
004
342

017

349

080
080

349

349

E12
480-90

Supplies
321-53

Contract Services

472-90

702-53

E12

Family Resource
Assist. Program
G&M

480-90

Welcome Home
010-20

Family Resource
Assist. Program

Building/Repair
E12
480-90

472-90
480-90

480-90
845-50
474-90
Contracts
480-90

480-90

480-90

Misc. Expenses
G&M
Legal Research

HMG Other Expenses

480-90

FCF- Parent Inv.
FCF- Parent Inv.

480-90

480-90

$525.00
$90.00

$3.16
$97.50
$1,250.00

$88.00

$4,650.00
$75.00

$40.00
$549.18
$79.00

$51.96
$175.00

$73.27

$180.00
$10.00
$40.00

$48.00
$51.00

$45.00
$2,914.00
$112.00
$33.99
$99.00

$72.00

$56.00

$15.00
$35.90
$159.00

$151.98

$72.00

$35.00
$35.00

$48.00

$48.00



Amanda Wright
Paula Finley
Lauren Ponchak
Charista Long
Brittany Gardner

Cellular One

Cumberland Limestone
Staples Office Supplies

Annette Kittle
Joseph Williams
Beverly Gessel

Lee Gessel

Eckerd Youth Alternatives,
Inc.

Andrea Plummer
Mountaineer Pain Relief and
Rehab.

Christian Children's Home of
Ohio

Tri-County Adult Career
Center

Kathy Hook

RLS and Associates
Bloom Twp., etal
Morris Hardware

E-Z Stop

Weingart Printing
Morgan County Herald

Shriver's Pharmacy

Shriver's Pharmacy
Shriver's Pharmacy
Shriver's Pharmacy

Morton Salt

T & K Auto Parts

T & K Auto Parts

T & K Auto Parts

Lilienthal Southeastern, Inc.
Business Equipment Co.
Business Equipment Co.
Business Equipment Co.
Business Equipment Co.
Business Equipment Co.

MRDD

Workforce Development
Cntr.

Workforce Development
Cntr.

Workforce Development
Cntr.

Workforce Development
Cntr.

Office of Probations and
Corrections

Engineer

Auditor

Workforce Development
Cntr.

Workforce Development
Cntr.

Workforce Development
Cntr.

Workforce Development
Cntr.

Job and Family Services
Senior Citizens

Job and Family Services
Job and Family Services

Job and Family Services

Transit

MRDD

Transit

Clerk of Courts

Auditor

Workforce Development
Cntr.

Workforce Development
Cntr.

MRDD

MRDD

Engineer
Transit

Transit

MRDD

Clerk of Courts
Auditor

Health Department

Health Department
Job and Family Services

487

018

349

349

349

349

414

004
049

349

349

349

349

006
028
006

006

006

304

113
702
017
113
342
049

349

349
017
018

004
113
113
017
336
049
345
068
063
006

Family Resource
Assist. Program

480-90
480-90
480-90
480-90

General

G&M
TANF

485-90
485-90
485-90
485-90

702-53
Senior Citizens
020-20

702-53

899-30

Tax Refund Value
Adjust.

Misc. Expenses
Gas Excise Tax
Supplies

Materials & Supplies
Legal Research
TANF

485-90

480-90

Supplies

Family Resource
Assist. Program
G&M

Services
Services

Travel
Computerization
TANF

Ohio Crime Victims
Bio- Supplies

E2

020-20, 010-20

$102.21
$24.00
$31.00
$32.00
$24.00

$36.41

$2,782.78
$181.79

$64.00
$64.00
$24.00
$40.00

$6,975.00
$42.00
$37.00

$1,493.10
$1,178.58

$2,767.16

$85.00
$64,691.76
$29.49
$25.98
$87.00
$18.90

$24.19

$49.53
$18.45
$21.83

$1,216.17
$155.94
$141.20
$125.96
$338.15
$95.55
$98.83
$403.29
$332.84
$86.50



AEP

AEP

AEP

Columbia Gas of Ohio
Finley Fire Equipment

BA Disposal

Morgan Behavioral Health
Anthem Blue Cross
Anthem Blue Cross
Anthem Blue Cross
McConnelsville Postmaster
Jeff Driggs

Six County Inc.

Morgan County Health
Department

Morgan County
Commissioners

Morgan County
Commissioners

Deano's Pizza

Vote Don Reynolds- yea, Rick Shriver- yea, Dean Cain- yea.

EMA & OHS

Engineer

Veteran's Service Office
Veteran's Service Office
Job and Family Services
Job and Family Services
Auditor

Health Department
Health Department
Health Department
MRDD

Dog and Kennel

Job and Family Services

Job and Family Services
Engineer

Job and Family Services
LEPC

009
004
001
001
349
006
080
075
077
063
017
005
006

349

004

006
029

Contracts
G&M

General
General
500-90

010-20
Contract- FAST
Lice- Ins.

Homemaker- Ins.

Insurance
HMG Supplies
D &K

020-20

474-90
G&M

010-20

Travel
TOTAL

Motion Carried

$114.79
$36.13
$175.00
$319.68
$122.50
$130.00
$3,300.00
$517.98
$517.98
$2,333.79
$156.00
$64.09
$135.00

$18.00
$953.00

$12,657.56

$60.50
$290,694.64

06-677 Motion by Mr. Dean Cain and seconded by Mr. Rick Shriver to adjourn the meeting at 4:00 PM

Vote Don Reynolds- yea, Rick Shriver- yea, Dean Cain- yea.

Commissioners,

Rick Shriver, President

Dean Cain, Vice-President

Don Reynolds, Member
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Motion Carried

Andrea Plummer, Clerk



